ORDINANCE NO. <u>189</u>

ZONING AMENDMENT ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE to amend certain portions of the Zoning Ordinance of Zeeland Charter Township, Ottawa County, Michigan, for the purpose of requiring landfills open to the general public or expected to generate substantial truck traffic to be located within one (1) mile of a state and/or federal trunk line highway, and for the purpose of prohibiting more than one (1) Type II landfill in the Township.

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ZEELAND, COUNTY OF OTTAWA, AND STATE OF MICHIGAN, ORDAINS:

Section 1. <u>Amendment.</u> That the Zoning Ordinance of the Charter Township of Zeeland, Ottawa County, Michigan, be and the same is hereby amended, changed and altered so that hereafter any landfill open to the general public, or which is expected to generate substantial truck traffic, shall comply with an additional provision in Section 18.5(E)(2)(e) of the Zoning Ordinance, which Section is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"(e) Avenues of ingress and egress and the effect of the vehicular traffic. In that regard, the traffic resulting from the proposed operation shall not cause an unreasonable safety or traffic problem to adjacent areas. Further, the ingress and egress to the subject parcel of any proposed landfill planned to be open to the general public shall be located within one (1) mile of a point of access to state highway M-21 or federal interstate highway 1-196, or to any highway designated in the future as a state and/or federal trunk line."

Section 2. <u>Amendment.</u> That the Zoning Ordinance of the Charter Township of Zeeland, Ottawa County, Michigan, be and the same is hereby amended, changed and altered so that hereafter any landfill proposed for the Township shall comply with the following new provision designated as Section 18.5(E)(2)(u) of the Zoning Ordinance:

M\339

"eu) The proximity of the subject parcel to other landfills. Further, there shall not be more than one (1) Type II landfill permitted in the Township."

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. That the foregoing amendment to the Zeeland Charter Township Zoning Ordinance was approved and adopted by the Township Board of Zeeland Charter Township, Ottawa County, Michigan, on <u>~_~M_a~Y--l-----</u>, 1990, after a public hearing as required pursuant to Michigan Act 184 of 1943, as amended, and after introduction and a first reading on <u>__Apr_il_16</u>____, 1990, and publication after such first reading as required by Michigan Act 359 of 1947, as amended. This Ordinance shall he effective on <u>__May_8</u>_____, 1990.

None

Township Supervisor

~Township lerk

CERTIFICATE

ï

I, MARILYN EVINK, the Clerk for the Charter Township of Zeeland, Ottawa County, Michigan do hereby certify that the foregoing Zeeland Charter Township Ordinance No. 189 was adopted at a regular meeting of the Zeeland Charter Township Board held on May 1, 1990. The following members of the Board were present at that meeting: Township Schreur, Evink, ZeeJ~ip, 8er9hoJ~st, Norman, The +ollowin9 members of the Township Board were absent: Nykamp. The Ordinance No. 1 No. 189 was adopted by the Township Board with members of the Board: Schreur, Evink, Zeerip, Berghorst, Norman and members of the Board nons voting in opposition. Nykamp was absent. Notice of Adoption and Posting of the Ordinance Amendment was pub I ished in the GI~and Rap ids PI~ess, Lakeshore Ed it ion On May 8, 1990. Copy sent to the Ottawa County Clerk on May 8. 1990.

~~k~~---

Zeeland Charter Township

··•2